
Decision ;:10. 

.' 
!1~O~ '1''''& P:mLIC 'OTI!.ITIZS COl1l1ISSIO!'! (JF T$ S'rAXZ OF, CALIFOr.lr.Lt\ 

1n t~e ~~ttcr of the Application of ) 
:1ES!Z1~! Cl'..I.IFO:;':UA IZLZPr:mr.:: COt;IPAlcr ~ ) 
a Cali~o:nia cOl.-poration~ for an ) 
order o~ tb~ Coramission authorizins ! 
it 'to incrp,a<;e cc:-tain ~ate.s and 
e:"a:-zes in tlle j,vIcClouci. e::c!lanse ) 
sc...-vinZ the TO':>r.l 0:Z ~,;cCloud and 
~ejacent areas in Sisld.you and 

/ A"plication l~o. ~1:.1Z~ 
Fi~ed Jan~ 29, 19~2 

Saasta Counties ~ State of California. 

An~lic~t's Rc~cst 

Ey tbc above-entitled application the Western Cal1fo~ 

~clop~onc Company seCltS a.~ ord~ of this Commission pursuant to 

Sections 4.51,.~ 4·91 and 701 of the Public Utilities Code autllorizinS 

i~ to: 

1. FUe. and mal~ effective increase.d rates for telc­
::;>aone sorvi.c~ \'1iti:.tin the ~rcCloud cxchanze area, 
upon installa.tion of a moclCl.'"n autocatic dial cen­
tral of~ice, as set iol.'"tu in E:dlibic D, attached 
to tbe ap~lieation; 

2. File axle! ~..c effective t!"Je "roposed HcCloud base. 
rate a:cca, sub\Jrb.on area fa:l...:ac. line zoncl' and 
toll stat:L:lU sCl."'Vice areas as. ~eli:leatcCL on t~ 
ma~ max!:C!ci. Ex:libit Z, attached to ~!lc application; 
&1,<4 

3. I·Zakc said rates effective 'tri.t:b.the l~Cloud cutover 
to. ci.1al ~cration in April ~ 19S2. 

P.ppliccmt: • S Op<;:ra'tions 

Applicant> a California corporation» havinz its pl.'tleipal ' 

place of business in Santa Clar~ County, o,.ms and operates telepbone 

systems i::t va..-ious. cities cd territOl.-i.es 1:1 the Counties of !1.T.arin, 

S.z1ta Clara, S&lta Cl.'"UZ., SMsta, Sisl':lyotl and Sonoca, S·i:.a.tcof 



tclep~Olle systQ'!l ~'"Vin:; tb.e TOt'7n of ~~cCloucl and adjacent areas in 

S~you a:l.~ Sbasta, COl:lties oy Decision !:~o. 61917, A'I?plica'~iOll 

~!o. t:SW:. p c1atcd l'Za.y 1 .. 1961. Tile COmlussion' s o~dCl:' also autilo1.-ized 

the scl.c a:lcl conveyance of certain p=opc.w-ties by Tile HcCloud 'Iele­

p~o:c COClt'any .. a Califo'!.."td.a corporation~ T1:w l·j,eCloud i?.iver L'UIilOer 

Co~y and T'-'le HcCloucl liv~ ~roac1 Company to applicant. 

Service Itl'pZOOVetilCnt 

1·:cClou~ cxcaanze axca p::ese:s.tly is served by a manual 'IXLaZ­

~cto tcle,~o~ systcmwit~ toll sc-~cc provided tarough connections 

~~t~ t~ toll systCQ of Tae P~ci~ic !cle~ao~e and Telezraph Company 

at l~!t. Shasta .. Cl:li:::Ol....ua.. Since acquirinz t:le pror>ertics, 8Pt;>licant 

states it ~ i:lstallcrJ. a c01:!l!?lete new oui:side plant and station 

cOOl'lectiou f~cility tb::ouzhout the Town 0;;: McCloud.. and pres~tly is 

installinZ a 'DlO<lcm automatic dial central office. The of:::icc 't-1ill 

be equipped "idti.l. automatic toll ticl::ctinZ equipment: ~l!u.ch 't'1ill 8110":'1 

1-1cCloud su~sc:.."'i.~s to direct dial toll calls to points throuz4lout 

t:.w 'Oni.tcd States. Applieant' s tentative sc'1ledule is to C"\1t tb.e ne't'l 

syst:= into Se4'"Vicc in the latter part of ,,\'pril, 1962. It represents 

~t tbis mod::rrd..zat:iOil ~4'o~am has reClUired that the iuvcstalen'i: in . ~~ . 
tel~a.one ,~~'"'tics be zreatly incr~ased and t!lat opcrat1n~ e::p~scs, 

taxcs;J inte::cst a;lc:. ~epr¢ciatiou will be considerably hisiler tha:o. 

~o4:' telephone! service 'tri.'i:i'lin t~ I·:eClouc1 e::chanze area. 

P..pplica;l'C'S proposed scrvinS al."'ransc:=ent 'td.ll allOt'1 only 

o~-;J 010- and four-pa=ty ~ades of service. ~d.th:Ln the base rate area> 

't'1b.eI2in eizh,t-pal."'ty s~cc also n~'1 is provided. Also·, t~c p::csent 

1'leCloud exchanzc f~"ti.lC:'-linc z<m~~ l~rescntly identified as: Zone 2> 

't-illl ix: reduced ~:1rOU~ the establis~t of the suburban area. In 

tile 'i::l.OUntainous ,aj:ea, east of li::Cloud ~ applicant proposes- to of:Zer 

-2-



toll station sc...-vic~ t:1:rouzj.'l. t!l<! use of the pole line acq\'W:2d :C-rom 

T.J.e :'ieCloud l~ver :'..ailroac1 CompmlY. nus line ~ in th~ past:t MS 

~ us<!d principally for tllc lU14lber company and railroa.d co~any 

cO'..wuni cations. Applicant ~r.Ul install $ubscZ"i~ line car.cier 

e<:Uip~t on t~csc ~el"!.?'bilitatccl open wU'c facilities" 't'7l'liCAl. 't'rlll 

pzooposcd establishment of ttlrcC'! sc?uatc toll s~-vice areas witu 

individU4l toll r~te points. The p~csent seven a1o-~ay toll t~~ 

to Nt:. Sllasta will ~ zrcatly c..'\.'!)andcd -::'y a ne't'7 16-pair .s.lu::dntlm 

s~ca~ aerial cable ~ciniorecd ~1ith 20 cbanncls of carriers. 

Toe rates whic~ applicant p~oposes for ~:e~ze telepAone 

sc.-vice compa:~d to those ,rcsently in e~iect for t~e principal 

zraclcs o:Z serrl.ce a::.:c: 

Business 
l-party •••••••••••••••••• 
2-party .••..•••.••..•.••• 

lO~p.a..-t"J •••••••••••••••.••• 
7arce= line Station ••••••• 
Fa=we:: L~ i,a",iTl'n,-..:n ?'-r !.inc 

~csidcncc 
l-p~~y ••••••••••••••••••• 
2-~arty ••••••••••••••••••• 
" --.. s::'''ty ~ y ••••••••••••••••••• 

lO-p~~ ••••••••••••••••••• 
Fa.-mer liDo Station ••••••• 
Fal.~ Li:l~N:[.n:Lnum Per Line 

Rate Per Month 
Presen~ Proposed 

~,.15 
l.,.OO 
2.754 

1.50 
[:..50 

3.25 
b 

2.25 
1.50a 
1.50 
t>.50 

$7.2$ 
6 .. 00' 
5.50 
2' .. 75 
5.25· 

5 •. 25 
4.,50 
3.8S~ 
l~.25· 
1.75· 
5.25 

a. $-~y presently no sub~ban area. 
!>. !-Jot o~~ered 'U:1dcZ" present rates. 

;~)plicant states that the above-list~d r~tes are at the level tllat it 

advised customers in a survGY, of potential rec,!Uirements. On. ttle 

basis o~ 1962 esti:la.tes the aboVQ rates :c.p.esent an avcraze 5~ pe.r 

cent increase in excaanzc- rates, but since toll 4'ates are substan-

tially the sa.rna as before:. the ov~all increase is 13 per cent on 

ta.c averazc for tl'lC 1-1c:Clouo. excbanzc. 

-3-



A.44139 ~ 

Customer Survey 

Applicant found it necessary to canvass the telephone sub­

scribers to learn how much telephone equipment it should provide in 

~~Cloud. It addressed a letter to each subscriber ,and requested 

each of them to indicate the class and grade of service they would 

desire assuming a general level of rates as indicated in the letter. 

A copy of the letter is included in Exhibit G attached to the appli­

cation. Of 527 letters ma1led~ 90 per cent were returned and), in 

addition, applicant represents that 87 contacts were made in person 

and no 1.m£avorable coments were received concerning the proposed 

rates. 

Public Notice 

Applicant was d~ected to give public notice of the pen­

dency of this application through newspapers having local circula­

tion. Affidavits have been filed showing publication of such notices 

in The Siskiyou Daily News on February 16, 1962, and in the weekly 

Mount Shasta Herald on February 22, 1962. 

These notices advised the public of the present and pro­

posed rates in the McCloud exchange area; that a copy of the applica­

tion was available for inspection at the McCloud Hotel; that 

Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code requires a showing before 

the Commission and a finding that the rate increase is justified; 

that the staff will make a thorough investigation of these matters; 

and that custo~& wishing to communicate with the Commission should 

write by not later than March 8, 1962. No customer lette:cs in response 

to this notice have been received and no, oppOSition to applicant' s 

proposal bas been expressed. 

Earning Position 

Exhibit B attached to the application sets forth appli­

cant's summary of earnings for the 12 months ended September 30 ~ 

-4-



. .. -.. .. .. .. .. 

e 
A.44139 NB 

lS61~ as recorded for operations in' the MCCloud exchange and total 

company operations, and for the estimated year 1962 with operations 

separated between toll and exchange for the McCloud exchange, but 

nonseparated for the total company. The applicant's estimated 

results for 1962 operations under the proposed new rates follows: 

'total · .. · .. .. .. Company .. .. .. McCloud Exchanse .. Total · ., 
Item .. Total : Exchanse: 'loll . ~ations .. . 

Revenues 
Local Service $ 46,300 $ 46~300 $ $1,730,400 'Ioll Service 97,300 97,300 925,900 1"dscellaneous 1.800 1,800 216,400 Uncollectible -¥IS08~ ~100~ £1 z4OO2 £37 z000), 'Iotal Oper. Reveroes , ].j 3,,90 48,000 5,900 2~j$,700 

Expenses 
14,600 5,500 338,100 ' Ma:lntenanee. 9,100 Iraffic 700 600 100 46,100 Coc:rnercial l4~OOO 5,300 8,700 294,600 

Gen_Of£ic~ S31.& Exp. 13,200 5~000 8~200 292,800 Other Oper.Expense 62000 2z700 3z300 12&z100 Total Oper • Expenses Z;S,Soo 19,100 29,400 1,097,lOO 
Depreciation 21,500 8,000 13,500 324,100 Ad Valor~ Taxes 15,500 S,700 9.800 338.,500 'Iaxes on Income 23,600 5,200 18.,400 424 400" Payroll Taxes 800 300 500 21:800' 'Iotal Expenses 109,900 38.300 71,600 2,206,500 

Net Revenue'! ',' ~OOO 9,700 24,300 629.200 
Rate Base, Depreciated 503,700 188,000 315,700 9,637,600 
Rate of Return 6.75% 5.16% 7.70% 6.53% 

(Red Figure) 

Staff lnvestisation 

The COmmission staff made an investigation of applican~ls 

general office operations 1n Los Gatos and a field inspection of 

applicant 1 s new equipment and proposed s~g arrangement in MCCloud. 

The result of the staff's investigation has been presented in a 

memorandum dated March 23, 1962, and is received in evidence as 

-5-

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 



Exllibit No.1. Tb.e staff' s anal.ysis~ when compared with the company's 

shows little difference in rate of return for the McCloud excaange 

for 1962. 

~~e staff has noted improper construction in some of t~e 

older outside plant tn violation of the Commission's General Order 

I~o. 95 or earlier orders. It is recommended tbat tllese infrac~ions 

be corrected by t4e end of the year 1962:. and bimonthly prosress 

reports submitted. 

Findings and Conclusions 

rae Commission has considered the above-entitled applica­

tion .and finds and concludes that a public hea:r1n~ thereon is "not 

necessary, and that the granting of the application as herein pro­

vided w.Ul not be adverse to the public interest and should result 

in improved telephone se...~ce in th*7 HcCloud exchange area. 

The Commission finds that such increases in rates and 

charges as will ~esult l':-rom a grantinz of this application are justi­

fied and that present rates, insofar as they differ from those 

l"erein prescribed, upon cutover to the new dial central office, will 

for tile future be unjus~ and unreasonable. 

O!?~DER .... _- ..... -

Application as above-entitled having been considered and 

the Commission having found that applicant f s request should be 

granted; therefore~ 

n IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Appli~t is authorized to file) in quadruplieate~ with 

this COtXlrDission, revised tariff schedules, incorporating revisions 

in servi:c.z arianzem,cnts as proposed in maps of base rate area, 

suburban area farmer line zone and toll station service areas as 

delineated on Exhl.bit E) attached to the application, and. with 

-6-



... A.441SS l'm 

changes in exchange and' toll rates, rules, terms and conditions as 

set forth in Exhibit D attached to, the application and as discussed­

herein, and, upon not less than one day r s notice to- this Commission 

and to the public, to make said rates effective for service rendered 

on and after the establishment of dial telephone service at McCloud~ 

2. At the time of making effective the rates authorized by 

Paragraph 1 hereof, applicant may withdraw and cancel rates for 

telephone service on the basis of a manual. magneto telephone system.. 

3. Applicant shall correct violati.ons of General Order ~lo. 9-5 
, ... ~ .. ~ ~ 

and/ or earlier orders before the end of the year lS 62 and Sti.'Om:f.t 
• ... .... ~> 

~, .. ' 
bimonthly progress reports (three copies) starting with thf: nrst 

/1 
report due on June 30, 1962. I:: 

'",-",,---
4. Applicant shall notify the Commission, in writing;"o"f,. the 

". 

cutover to d1.al service in the McCloud exchange within fifteen days 

the=eafter • 

The effective date of this order shall be ten ,days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at __ S::_"n_~_. _Clfi_"SC_O ___ • california. this $~ clay 

of • .APRIL , 1962 .. 

COtIiDissiOllers 

CO~1~~1oncr Petor E4 M1t~hcll. bo~ 
no~~::,~r11y nbsont. ~~d not p~rt1e1patG 
1n tho e1spo~1t1on or this proceeding. 


